  User’s Guide
September 2012
DS80PCI102EVK User’s Guide
September 2012                                                                                                                                      DS80PCI102EVK User’s Guide                 1
CONTENTS
1       INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................................... 1
2       SETUP ....................................................................................................................... 3
3       BOARD LAYOUT ..................................................................................................... 8

■ DS80PCI102EVK User Guide
■ DS80PCI102EVK PCB
Ordering Information:
DEVICE:  DS80PCI102SQ – QTY = 2000, DS80PIC102SQE – QTY = 250
SMA Evaluation Kit: DS80PCI102EVK
September 2012          Literature #: SNLU111  3
2. Setup
This section describes the jumpers and connectors on the EVM as well and how to properly connect, set up
and use the DS80PCI102EVK.
Figure 1: DS80PCI102EVK Evaluation Board
4 DS80PCI102EVK User’s Guide                             September 2012
2.1. Mode
The DS80PCI102EVK – SMA evaluation kit can be used in three different modes.
1. Pin Control Mode (provides access to selected signal integrity settings)
2. SMBUS Mode (full access to signal integrity and control settings)
3. EEPROM Mode (full access to signal integrity and control settings)
The EEPROM mode is a convenient method of programming one or more DS80PCI102 devices on system
power-up when a SMBus master (microcontroller or similar) is unavailable in the design.
Pin Control with Jumpers:
Uses the external control pins on the DS80PCI102 to configure the signal integrity and control settings of the
device.  In this mode only a subset of the equalization and de-emphasis levels are available.  Due to the